Board of Zoning Adjustments Agenda
2267 North 1500 West, Clinton, UT 84015
Phone (801) 614-0700 www.clintoncity.net

September 17, 2019
6:00 pm
I.

II.

Call to Order
a. Pledge
b. Invocation or Thought
c. Roll Call
Business:
1) Review and action on a request by Shelly Bailey for the following variances: (1)
reduce the minimum parking stall dimensions from 20’ X 9’ to 14’ X 9.63’ for 15
stalls; and (2) reduce the minimum number of parking stalls from 44 to 14 standard
(20’ X 9’) and 15 reduced (14’ X 9.63’) stalls for a total of 29 stalls to accommodate
a proposed pre-school and daycare center located at 1387 W 1800 North (Parcel No.
14-004-0050).

III.

Other Business
a. Board of Zoning Adjustments Training: Utah Open Meeting Law

IV.

Adjourn

THE PUBLIC IS INVITED TO PARTICIPATE IN ALL CITY MEETINGS
If you attend this meeting and, due to a disability, will need assistance in understanding or participating, then please notify the
City at (801) 614-0740 at least three days prior to the meeting and we will seek to provide assistance. The order of agenda
items may be changed or times accelerated.

CLINTON CITY
Board of Zoning Adjustments
AGENDA ITEM
SUBJECT: Review and action on a request by Shelly Bailey for the following
variances: (1) reduce the minimum parking stall dimensions from 20’ X 9’ to 14’
X 9.63’ for 15 stalls; and (2) reduce the minimum number of parking stalls from
44 to 14 standard (20’ X 9’) and 15 reduced (14’ X 9.63’) stalls for a total of 29
stalls to accommodate a proposed pre-school and daycare center located at 1387
W 1800 North (Parcel No. 14-004-0050).

AGENDA ITEM:

PETITIONER:
Shelly Bailey, On My Way Preschool

MEETING DATE:
September 17, 2019

RECOMMENDATION:
To deny the request for a reduction in the size of parking stalls, as the five
findings for a variance cannot be met; and to approve with conditions, the
request for a reduction in the number of parking stalls from 44 to 21 full size
parking stalls with 85 children as the maximum number to be licensed at the
facility, based on the analysis and findings discussed in the staff report and
parking survey.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
YES
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SITE BACKGROUND:
The site was rezoned from residential to commercial by the City Council on October 12, 1976. The rezoning
request was so a dance school could be located there, and also the right to retain some kind of caretaker
apartment on the property. Subsequently, in the mid-1980’s there was Council action for special exceptions to
retain a residential use. The surrounding Sun Ray Villa subdivision was recorded in 1978. Based on historic
records since the time the site was no longer utilized as a church, it appears to have always been a unique
property challenged with too large of a building on a small lot and not enough parking available for many
commercial uses. Various businesses from a dancing/gymnastics studio, a costume place, to a counseling center
have all been located at this site throughout the years. Through the years there have been incremental updates
and changes to the site. Most recently, in 2011, a counseling center with a maximum occupancy of 31 people had
been approved. The current proposal increases that occupancy by six times.

PROJECT BACKGROUND
A request for site plan approval was brought before the Planning Commission at their July 16, 2019 meeting.
Due to the parking issues, the project was continued until it could be heard by the Board of Zoning Adjustments,
prior to any additional review of the site plan. Some modifications to the site have been proposed in conjunction
with this variance submittal. The revised site plan is attached for reference.

PROJECT PROPOSAL
The request is for a daycare center licensed for up to 180 children in an existing building, with existing site
improvements The site proposes to undergo minor changes with the widening of the driveway entrance to just
over 26 feet, and the removal of some landscape, grass, and the sidewalk toward the northern end of the parking
lot to accommodate 14 full size (9 ft by 20 ft) parking stalls. There are no anticipated changes to the exterior of
the building. The interior of the building does require a number of updates to change the building occupancy,
from fire sprinkling to ADA compliance items. In addition, electrical, HVAC, and roof improvements are also
proposed to be completed.
VARIANCE REQUESTS
(1) Reduce the minimum parking stall dimensions from 20’ X 9’ to 14’ X 9.63’ for 15 stalls; and
(2) reduce the minimum number of parking stalls from 44 to 14 standard (20’ X 9’) and 15 reduced (14’ X 9.63’)
stalls for a total of 29 stalls
Section 28-10-8 establishes the provisions that the Board of Zoning Adjustments may hear and decide variance
requests for the waiving or modifying of the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance as applied to a parcel of
property that one owns, leases and/or has beneficial interest. The variance may only be granted if all of the five
findings, which are the same ones required by Utah State Code 10-9a-702(2) can be made. Additional discussion
of these findings is attached to this report.

ANALYSIS:
Clinton City development standards do not allow for off-site parking for commercial uses. Meaning that all
parking (and vehicular circulation) for non-residential uses must be provided on the parcel in which the business
is located1. Dimensions and parking lot configuration under these particular circumstances requires specific
discussion and review because this is a high turnover use with many cars coming and going from the site in a
smaller than standard parking lot, with the only driveway located directly onto a state route, 1800 North (SR 37).
Parking Stall Dimensions. The current site plan proposes 14 full size (9 ft by 20 ft) stalls and 15 reduced (9.63 ft
by 14 ft) stalls. The length of today’s cars is about 15 feet, while full-size SUVs are 18 feet or more in length.
The southern portion of the parking lot has the 14 ft deep stalls, and Staff recommends the removal of one of the
two rows so that full size parking stalls can be accommodated2. In addition, the ADA parking stalls must be
updated to reflect a minimum of 11 feet wide and 20 feet deep with a 5 foot aisle. The currently proposed ADA
stalls are unacceptable.
A variance to reduce the minimum dimensions (or size) of the parking stalls cannot meet the five required
findings, as discussed in greater detail in the attachment. Therefore, the parking lot should be revised to
provide standard parking stall sizes. It is anticipated that there will be approximately 21 parking stalls,
including 2 ADA compliant spaces.
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There are instances where adjacent parcels will enter into cross access and cross parking easements which are also acceptable. There are even
more rare instances where a parcel qualifies for off-site parking on a completely separate, but nearby, parcel but that parcel is created as another
parking lot. Parking permitted along city streets is not counted toward the required off-site parking.
2
This modification to the parking lot will also likely provide better alternative locations for the trash enclosure, as well as provide room for snow
storage area.

Number of Parking Stalls & Parking Reductions
Section 28-4-14 of the City’s Zoning Ordinance states that“the Board of Zoning Adjustments may authorize a
reduction in the proportions required in the Ordinance if it should find that in the particular case, the peculiar
nature of the buildings or premises or the exceptional situation or condition would mitigate the need for the
parking spaces as specified in the Ordinance.”
Section 28-4-5 of the City’s Zoning Ordinance requires the minimum number of parking stalls for day cares to
be four (4) spaces, plus one (1) space per 500 square feet of area, plus one (1) space per employee at the highest
shift.
Calculation: 4+(13,681 SF/500=28) +(1 x 12 employees=12)= 4+28+12= minimum 44 parking stalls required.
To calculate parking under standard conditions, the actual square footage of the building is used of 13,6814 SF
divide that by 500 which equals 28, plus 4 stalls, plus the number of employees at highest shift, which is likely
between 12 to 16 for this size of center, and the minimum number of parking stalls required is between 44
and 48. This number is commensurate with other lighter commercial uses, such as a museum requiring a
minimum of 49 stalls or general offices requiring a minimum of 61 stalls. This exercise provides context for
the amount of parking that would be required for this size of building to be used to full capacity3.
An occupancy of 200 and licensure for 180 children exceeds what the current parking can appropriately support
under the City’s minimum development standards. So a different approach to determine the maximum capacity
will need to be employed. The applicant provided information in the site plan submittal that will carry forward
with this variance request, which was the data they compiled regarding actual counts for drop-offs/pick-ups at
their existing facility. It was also strongly encouraged for the applicant to submit a parking study (typically
completed by a hired certified/licensed professional) with the parking reduction request; however, one was not
provided. In lieu of a parking study, Staff prepared a parking survey to ensure that an adequate analysis
could still be performed to determine what recommendations would appropriate for a parking reduction,
which is directly related to and determines the intensity of use for the site and ultimately the maximum
occupancy of the building.
The results of the parking survey for several facilities located in surrounding cities are attached for review. The
analysis included a survey of surrounding day care facilities, the parking requirements of surrounding cities,
many which are calculated on the number of employees and children (not the square footage of the building), a
comparison in size of parking lot area between the Roy site and the Clinton site, and lastly an analysis of the
estimated trip count and peak use of parking at the Clinton site. The recommendation is approving a reduction
from 44 stalls to a minimum of 21 full size parking stalls for a maximum of 85 children at the center.
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Previous discussions the applicant had with the former building official with a proposed 200 occupancy were out of scope, based on limited information
and did not include a full site plan submittal. It attempted to determine intensity of use based on building code standards (minimum 35 SF/child) and
theoretically reducing the amount of building square footage that would be used in the zoning code parking calculation. Mixing of the two different types
of standards did not provide a viable or realistic number. With a more comprehensive review through the site plan process, additional deficiencies have
been identified and substantial concerns with these preliminary numbers must now be re-evaluated and addressed.

Center Capacity & Trip Count
The applicant’s data count indicates that at their existing facility for 135 children they have an average of 71 trips
a day with an afternoon peak of 22 trips between 4 pm and 5 pm. The proposed Clinton facility at a capacity of
180 children would then increase the average trips to over 94 with a peak afternoon pick up of 29. In this
scenario the peak hours and even the drop-off/pick-up windows exceed the available parking on-site. Under the
recommended capacity of 85 children the trip counts are much more in line with the availability of on-site
parking at any given time throughout the day and most importantly at peak hours.
CONCLUSION
The site needs to provide the minimum standard size of parking stalls. The five findings to approve a variance
for a reduction in dimensions cannot be met. However, under the City’s zoning code provisions, a reduction in
the number of parking stalls can be justified when the intensity of the use of the property is appropriately tied to
the capacity of the parking. This means that it is anticipated that with 21 parking stalls, the maximum number of
children to be licensed for the facility would need to be approximately 85 children.
PUBLIC COMMENT:
During site plan review Staff received a phone call regarding the proposal and he was concerned about whether
or not there is enough parking for the proposed use at this location. No additional comment has been received to
date.

ATTACHMENTS:
(1) Conditions of Approval
(2) Proposed Site Plan
(3) Applicant’s Variance Narrative
(4) Applicant’s Site Plan Narrative
(5) Staff’s Variance Findings Table
(6) Parking Survey

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1) This variance is for the approval of a reduction from 44 parking stalls to 21 full size (9 feet by
20 feet) parking stalls. In the portion of the parking lot where there is not enough width for
full size stalls, one of the rows will be eliminated and full size stalls will be provided. The
maximum number of students will be calculated on a ratio of not less than [0.25] spaces per
student; which is anticipated to be a daycare center licensed for not more than [85] children.
Furthermore, the site does not have the parking capacity to also run specifically scheduled
classes during the day, (e.g. pre-schools, kindergartens, performing arts, karate, etc.). Any
type of scheduled classes would have to be held after daycare hours and cannot exceed a
class size of 25 students.
2) ADA parking must meet regulation sized parking stalls, which are 11 feet wide by 20 feet
deep with a 5 foot aisle.
3) Pursuant to Section 28-4-7 of the Zoning Ordinance parking shall be on the same lot with
the main building. Absolutely no parking will be permitted along 1800 North of 1400 West.
This includes “short-term” (drop off and pick up) and longer-term (all day) parking.
4) Variance approval is subject to obtaining site plan approval from the Clinton City Planning
Commission.
5) Variance approval is subject to obtaining UDOT permits and written approval.
6) Prior to issuance of a business license, a copy of the State license shall be submitted, which
demonstrates the maximum number of children licensed for the center.

By Valerie Claussen at 12:23 pm, Aug 13, 2019

Scope:
The property located at 1387 W 1800 N was originally built in 1910 and initially used as a Church. Around 1944, still
being used as a church, there was an extension to the building that included a gym, stage, kitchen and meeting rooms.

The property has been sold multiple times and has been used for various purposes including a counseling center and
wedding venue. For the past few years the building has been vacant, and the owner has been trying to sell it. Shelly
Bailey (buyer) is working towards repurposing the building and making it ADA compliant along with updating the roof,
plumbing, electrical and kitchen.
The building is an excellent fit as a childcare facility. It is one of the few uses that can maximize the building (13,000+
square feet) while needing minimal parking. Most of the occupants (day care children) that stay there will need no longterm parking. The short-term parking that includes “drop off’s” and “pick-ups” will average around 5 minutes per
vehicle. Typically, there will be no more than 5 or 6 cars dropping off or picking up during any 5 to 7-minute period.
On July 16th Shelly Bailey and some of her representatives met with the Clinton City Planning Commission. Most of the
discussion surrounded the parking lot and specifically the current 27 non-conforming parking stalls. Through the course
of the discussion the planning commission suggested that we make some modifications to the parking lot along the
north-end and expand westward. It was then decided to add 10 feet of parking moving from the west side of the lot and
move further west absorbing 10 feet of the grass and make a large portion of the parking up to code and conforming.

By Valerie Claussen at 12:22 pm, Aug 13, 2019

The proposed parking lot will create 2 more stalls which will total 29 stalls. 14 of those stalls will be to code. The other
15 parking stalls will be to code regarding the width of the stall. However, the stalls will not be to code regarding the
length of the stalls. We are asking the Board of Zoning Adjustment to grant a variance as to the length of the 15
remaining stalls.

1. Literal enforcement of the code, for the length of the remaining 15 parking stalls, would create an unreasonable
hardship. As seen in the image above the 15 parking stalls we are requesting for variance is enclosed by the
building and wheelchair ramp to the west and property boundary lines to the east and south of the parking lot.
Since these 15 spots would be used by the employees it is imperative that they are used to carry out the general
purpose of the building.
2. This building has existed since 1910 and with that comes amazing features and architectural beauties but the
size of the building and versus the size of the lot creates certain challenges. According to the 2000 census there
were approximately 12,500 people living in Clinton. In the year 2018 it is estimated that 22,300 people live in
Clinton. In less than two decades the population of Clinton City has almost doubled. Since there has been a large
population growth over the last 20 to 30 years it is safe to assume that most commercial properties will have
been built with current zoning standards. Acknowledging that this property was built many decades before the
current zoning standards it does denote a special circumstance that would not generally apply to other
properties.
3. The 15 parking stalls we are requesting a variance for are essential to the operation of the building. These stalls
will be used by the employees of the daycare. It is important to acknowledge that the State of Utah will have
requirements regarding the student teacher ratio. To utilize the building effectively we will need all 15 parking
stalls. The reduction of parking stalls will lessen the number of teachers that can be hired and directly affect the
number of children who can attend. These stalls would not only be critical to the current buyer, but they would
be critical to almost any buyer who wants to enjoy and use the property to its full capacity.
In Summary we are asking the Board of Zoning Adjustment to give us a variance for the length of 15 stalls. We are asking
for this exception because there is no physical way to make the southern part of the parking lot any larger. If approved,
this building will continue to be an asset to the city and the parents and guardians who live here. The heritage and
architecture of the building will be maintained, and one of the great landmarks in Clinton will be used to serve the
community long into the future.

Staff’s Variance Findings Table
The criteria required statutorily for a variance cannot be satisfied as outlined in the following table:
Findings
Literal enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance
would cause an unreasonable hardship for
the applicant that is not necessary to carry
out the general purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance;
In determining whether or not there is
A. unreasonable hardship, the alleged hardship
must be located on, or associated with, the
property for which the variance is sought;
come from circumstances peculiar to the
property, not from conditions that are general
to the neighborhood; and cannot be selfimposed or economic.
There are special circumstances attached to
the property that do not generally apply to
other properties in the same district;
In determining whether or not there are
special circumstances attached to the property
B.
that special circumstances exist only if the
special circumstances relate to the hardship
complained of; and, deprive the property of
privileges granted to other properties in the
same district.

Staff Analysis

Literal enforcement of minimum parking stall dimensions is
necessary for the use as commercial property and for the
public’s general welfare and safety. The site can
accommodate full size stalls. A reduction in the number of
parking stalls can be justified if the intensity and capacity of
the site and building occupancy will be adjusted accordingly.

While the circumstances of too large of a building on too
small of a lot may be considered special, it can be mitigated
by reducing the requirement of the number of stalls that
would otherwise be required based on the square footage of
the entire building.
Permitting a reduction in the minimum dimensions sizes of
the parking lot are not justifiable and would actually grant
the property additional privileges that are not otherwise
available or granted to other similarly zoned commercial
properties.

Granting the variance is essential to the
enjoyment of a substantial property right
C. possessed by other property in the same
district;

Through careful analysis and a parking survey on other day
care centers in the city and surrounding areas, it has been
demonstrated that with standard parking stalls provided,
that the property can still be parked appropriately and be
utilized in the desired manner for a daycare center based on
similar parking ratios of those used in commercial districts.

The variance will not substantially affect the
general plan and will not be contrary to the
D. public interest; and The spirit of the Zoning
Ordinance is observed and substantial justice
done.

The public interest is that parking lots in commercial settings
should function as similarly and safely as possible. Reducing
the size of parking stalls in an already small parking area is
contrary to public interest and the spirit of the zoning
ordinance. Determining an appropriate parking ratio and
calculation, based on full size stalls is well within the intent
purposes of the City’s general plan and zoning ordinance.




Data regarding facility name, location and number of licensed children was obtained from Utah Department of Health Website
(https://ccl.utah.gov/ccl/#/facilities)
Inventory of number of parking stalls were counted and estimated from Google Earth, Davis and Weber County GIS Websites
(https://webportal.daviscountyutah.gov/App/PropertySearch/esri/map and https://www3.co.weber.ut.us/gis/maps/gizmo2/index.html).

The table above includes the 24 daycare center sites that were surveyed in Clinton and in the surrounding cities. The
required dimensions of parking stalls in these cities are either identical or similar to Clinton’s 9 ft by 20 ft minimum. The
modified ratio was determined by taking the number of parking stalls and dividing it by the number of licensed children at
the facility. What the modified ratio illustrates is that there is a “sweet spot” for those centers that are in larger
commercial developments. There is plenty of parking available, and actually averages nearly 1 parking stall per every 3 or
4 children. Those are shown in green. These are high performing sites in term of parking.
Then there is an interesting middle section of centers that are stand alone uses on their parcel. These are shown in blue.
They have a parking ratio that runs closer to 1 stall per 5 children. These sites are much tighter on their parking. They are
more likely to be adequate to mediocre in performing in term of parking. Many of these sites have two means of
ingress/egress. The Clearfield’s College for Tots while located along 700 South (SR 193) frontage, access to the site is
actually made from a local road on the west side of the property. Roy’s On My Way facility is located off of 1900 West (SR
126) a state road. But it is important to note the significant differences between the parking situations at the Clinton site
versus the Roy site. Roy’s center’s parking lot is nearly twice the size in area and has much wider areas for entrance and
turn around as illustrated in the exhibits in the Appendix.
Lastly, shown in red are the centers that are single use but are either under-parked and/or have to use on-street parking
in addition to, or as the only means of parking. On-street parking is not permitted to count toward the parking
requirements in Clinton, and in this instance is not an option anyway. These ratios are closer to 1 stall per 8 or 9 children.
It is not recommended to have a reduction in parking that would be in this range. Note that as currently proposed with 21
stalls and 180 children that is exactly the range the center would land. However, at a permitted parking reduction of 21
stalls for 85 children, the center would fall in the preferred range, which at this location, with minimal parking area
available, and only a single access directly onto a state road is a very important consideration.

The table below lists the parking ratio requirements for daycare centers in several of the surrounding cities and
categorized based on the type ratio that is used:
Parking Ratio Based on Number of Children &
Employees
Clinton

Ratio Based on Building Square Footage &
Number of Employees
4 stalls, plus number of employees at highest
shift, plus 1 stall per 500 square feet

Clearfield

Harrisville

Schools: one space for every 300 square feet
of floor area; Offices and personal services: 1
space for each 500 square feet of floor area
1 stall per each employee, plus 1 space per 5
children

Layton
North Salt Lake
Ogden

Not Specifically Listed

Four (4) spaces plus one (1) space per five
hundred (500) square feet of floor area
1 stall per company vehicle and 1 stall per 6
children
1 stall per each employee, plus 1 space per 5
children

Riverdale

1 space per employee, plus 4 spaces for client
use. (Listed as daycare use, but this requirement
is far different than any other comparison city)

Roy
South Ogden
Sunset

Syracuse

One (1) space per employee plus one (1) space
per eight (8) kids
1 space per employee, plus 1 space per 10
children
Commercial Zones: For any building at least
fifty percent (50%) of lot shall be utilized for
off street parking. Retail Stores: one space for
each 100 square feet of floor space in the
building.

1 per teacher, 1 per seven students plus drop
off loading area
*Cities listed in bold are facilities included in the parking survey. Cities in regular font have also been included to provide better comparison of a standard most
applicable to the subject property.

The table below takes the most applicable parking standards and illustrates the number of required parking based on the
proposed scenario and the recommended scenario:
Parking Ratio Standard Based on
Number of Children & Employees
1 stall per each employee, plus 1 space
per 5 children
1 stall per company vehicle and 1 stall
per 6 children
1 stall per each employee, plus 1 space
per 5 children
One (1) space per employee plus one
(1) space per eight (8) kids
1 space per employee, plus 1 space per
10 children
1 per teacher, 1 per seven students
plus drop off loading area

Minimum number of stalls with
180 children and 12 employees
(Proposed)
48

Minimum number of stalls with
85 children and 6 employees
(Recommended)
23

34*

17**

48

23

36

17

30

15

38

19

* Four (4) company vehicles were included in the calculation
** Two (2) company vehicles were included in the calculation

Not surprising, the minimum required of parking stalls with 180 children calculated with these ratios is in the same range
as the City’s minimum requirement of 44 stalls. Reducing the number of children to 85, with a liberal assumption of only 6
employees provides minimum parking requirements that are within the very range that the site has available for parking,
which is 21 stalls.

Roy Site

Clinton Site

Clinton Site

Existing

Proposed

Recommended

MAXIMUM CENTER CAPACITY

135

180

85

Daily Avg of children attending

94

124

58

TOTAL AVG OF TRIPS/DAY

71

94.43

45

11.83

15.73

7.45

19

25

12

10.14

13.49

6.38

22

29

14

Center Capacity & Trip Count Comparison

Morning Window Avg Cars/hr (5 am to 11 am)
Morning Peak (7 am to 8am)
Afternoon Window Avg Cars/hr (11 am to 6 pm)
Afternoon Peak (4 pm to 5 pm)



Trip generation for the Roy Site was provided by the applicant, which was collected through actual counts of the parents dropping off and picking up
their children from the center. The Clinton Site data was extrapolated from the Roy numbers.

Lastly, an analysis of the trip generation for the facility confirms what the parking inventory and survey numbers show,
which is that the capacity of the parking for a facility with 180 children is too high. At a facility with 180 children, the
parking would not be able to accommodate both the morning and afternoon peaks. Those counts exceed the parking that
is even available. However, with 85 children the site is anticipated to function more properly and would have adequate
parking even at peak times. Adequate parking also reduces the concern and risk of creating issues with traffic flow on the
site that would bleed over onto the state road. It is acknowledged that all the parents don’t arrive at once, but parking
ratios are determined with peak use in mind and with assumptions that not all the spaces will be available, whether that is
due to areas that will be covered with snow storage and other unforeseen factors that occur on commercial sites.

APPENDIX
As shown below, Clinton’s parking area is roughly 8,150 square feet with a much smaller driveway width and
depth, with minimal on-site turn around area.

The Roy site has roughly double the parking area at 14,350 square feet, a wider and deeper entrance, with much
more area overall for on-site circulation and turn-around areas.

